508063000 08/11/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8110155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TACTICAL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEMS, LLC	08/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIAPHOTON, INC.	
Street Address:	s: 2640 WHITE OAK CIRCLE	
City:	AURORA	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60502	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10281672
Patent Number:	10551585

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)378-9115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-378-9111 Email: trademark@fbfk.law Correspondent Name: KELLY KUBASTA

Address Line 1: 2500 DALLAS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10630.001001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KUBASTA, KELLY
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Kubasta/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2023
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2023 08 10 Patent Assignment - Tactical Deployment Systems to viaPhoton - Executed#page1.tif source=2023 08 10 Patent Assignment - Tactical Deployment Systems to viaPhoton - Executed#page2.tif source=2023 08 10 Patent Assignment - Tactical Deployment Systems to viaPhoton - Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 508063000

REEL: 064568 FRAME: 0204

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is made between TACTICAL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEMS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Assignor"), on one hand, and VIAPHOTON, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), on the other hand.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all right and title to the U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> to this Assignment (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee executed on August 10, 2023 a Patent Purchase Agreement Term Sheet, which sets forth terms and conditions presently binding on Assignor and Assignee (noting, however, that the parties intend to further document such terms and conditions in a more detailed agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Purchase Agreement Term Sheet, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all rights to the inventions and any patents that are issued or may issue from the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows.

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns without limitation to the Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. The Assignor hereby transfers and conveys to the Assignee the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents assigned herein as well as all rights in any inventions or improvements related to the Patents.
- 2. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to transfer the Patents to the Assignee.
- 3. The Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as the Assignee may deem necessary, at Assignee's expense, to secure for the Assignee the rights herein assigned including but not limited to any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interests in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 4. The Assignor agrees, without charge to the Assignor but at the expense of the Assignee and within reason, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to vest

Patent Assignment Page 1 of 3

title in the Assignee and to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents in all countries.

5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the Commonwealth of Virginia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on August $\frac{8/10/2023}{2023}$.

ASSIGNEE (VIAPHOTON, INC.):

Baher Abhas

By: Baber Abbas

Its: CEO

ASSIGNOR (TACTICAL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEMS, LLC):

David Mullsteff

By: David Mullsteff

Its: President/Owner

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064568 FRAME: 0206

RECORDED: 08/11/2023

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS				
Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Inventor(s)	Status
10,281,672	May 7, 2019	Fiber Optic Patching System	David M. Mullsteff	Issued
10,551,585	February 4, 2020	Fiber Optic Patching System	David M. Mullsteff	Issued

INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS				
App. No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor(s)	Status
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064568 FRAME: 0207